Tier 1 (0–750 S; 0–350 W) $0.1035 $0.1060 $0.1073 $0.1093 $0.1126 $0.1161

  Tier 2 (751–1,500 S; 351–750 W) $0.1646 $0.1686 $0.1706 $0.1738 $0.1791 $0.1846

  Tier 3 (>1,500 S; >750 W) $0.1867 $0.1912 $0.1936 $0.1972 $0.2031 $0.2094

Reliability Charge ($/month) (3)

  Small Residence (<100 Amp) $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00

  Medium Residence (101–200 Amp) $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00

  Large Residence (201-400 Amp) $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00

  Very Large Residence (>400 Amp) $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00

(1) Rate changes are effective April 1, 2018 and January 1st of each subsequent year.

(2) Proposed summer season change from current three month summer season (June 16 to September 15) to four month (June 1 to
September 30).  Four month summer season also applicable to Network Access Charge.

(3) No change to the Reliability Charge is proposed for this class.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

12

Table ES-7
Existing and Proposed Rates by Commercial – Flat Class

Rate Class / Component Existing

Proposed (1)

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022

Customer Charge ($/month) $20.50 $20.50 $20.50 $20.50 $20.50 $20.50

Network Access Charge ($/month)

  Tier 1 (0–500 kWh) -- $1.77 $3.55 $5.32 $5.91 $6.50

  Tier 2 (501–1,500 kWh) -- $5.03 $10.06 $15.09 $16.77 $18.45

  Tier 3 (1501–3000 kWh) -- $8.95 $17.90 $26.85 $29.83 $32.82

  Tier 4 (>3000 kWh) -- $21.53 $43.06 $64.59 $71.77 $78.95

Energy Charge ($/kWh)

  Tier 1 (0-15,000 kWh) $0.1351 $0.1381 $0.1411 $0.1441 $0.1471 $0.1501

  Tier 2 (>15,000 kWh) $0.2064 $0.2110 $0.2156 $0.2201 $0.2247 $0.2293

Reliability Charge ($/month) (2)

  Tier 1 (0-500 kWh) $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00

  Tier 2 (501–1,500 kWh) $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00

  Tier 3 (>1,500 kWh) $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00

(1) Rate changes are effective April 1, 2018 and January 1st of each subsequent year.

(2) No change to the Reliability Charge is proposed for this class.

Table ES-8
Existing and Proposed Rates by Commercial – Demand Class

Rate Class / Component Existing

Proposed (1)

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022

Customer Charge ($/month) -- $8.51 $14.88 $21.26 $27.64 $34.02

Network Access Charge ($/kW) -- $1.00 $1.50 $2.00 $2.50 $3.10

Energy Charge ($/kWh)

  Tier 1 (0-30,000 kWh) $0.1111 $0.1131 $0.1171 $0.1211 $0.1261 $0.1321

  Tier 2 (>30,000 kWh) $0.1217 $0.1239 $0.1283 $0.1327 $0.1381 $0.1447

Demand Charge ($/kW) (2)

  First 20 kW / 15 kW  $209.65 $157.95 $159.45 $160.20 $160.95 $161.70

  All excess kW $10.48 $10.53 $10.63 $10.68 $10.73 $10.78

Reliability Charge ($/month) (3) $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00

(1) Rate changes are effective April 1, 2018 and January 1st of each subsequent year.

(2) Demand charge minimum Fixed Charge based on 20 kW (existing); proposed based on 15 kW.

[…]

usage patterns.  However, approximately 90% of RPU Commercial – Flat customers are expected to
receive a typical first year bill change of 3.5% to 5.3%, and see typical monthly bill increases of $2.03 to
$49.54 per account.  Over the Five-Year period, approximately 90% of RPU Commercial – Flat customers
are expected to receive a typical bill increase of 2.9% to 3.9%, and see a typical monthly bill increase of

PROPOSED RATES

 6-11

between $1.56 to $43.81 per account (note, this information is based on a combination of Figure 6-5 and
Table 6-6).

Figure 6-5.  Distribution of RPU Commercial – Flat Customers Monthly Usage (FY 2016)

Figure 6-6.  Average Commercial Flat - Bill Increase - First Year and Average for 5 Year

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

250 750 1250 1750 2250 2750 3250 3750 4250 4750 5250 5750 6250 6750 7250 7750 > 8000

%
 o

f
C

u
st

o
m

e
rs

kWh/month

Average Monthly kWh Consumption: Comm Flat Class

Section 6

6-12

Table 6-6
Commercial - Flat Bill Impacts

Year 1 and Year 5; Average Annual Percent

Avg Monthly
kWh Usage

Avg Monthly
Current Bill

Avg Monthly
New Bill – Yr 1

Annual
Increase 1 Yr %)

Avg Monthly
New Bill – Yr 5

Annual
Increase
5 Yr (%)

0–500 $66.12  $68.91  4.2% $77.36 3.2%

501–1,500 $173.97  $181.68  4.4% $205.90 3.4%

1,501–3,000 $363.53  $379.54  4.4% $430.78 3.4%

3,001–5,000 $608.03  $638.78  5.1% $736.42 3.9%

5,001–10,000 $1,013.31  $1,055.37  4.1% $1,195.18 3.4%

> 10,000 $2,523.68  $2,599.41  3.0% $2,873.42 2.6%

Fixed vs. Variable Cost Recovery

Figure 6-7 provides a summary of the fixed versus variable cost recovery in the existing rates for
Commercial – Flat customers (indicated by FY 2016), as well as the proposed rate changes over the
Five-Year Rate Plan.  Figure 6-7 includes a comparison to the COS analysis, which indicates that for the
Commercial – Flat class, RPU’s costs are approximately 58% fixed and 42% variable.

Figure 6-7.  Fixed vs Variable Cost Recovery by Year – Commercial – Flat

Commercial – Demand

Table 6-7 provides a summary of the proposed rate adjustments for the Commercial – Demand rate class

[…]

of the change in the minimum demand portion of their bill from $209.65 (20 kW) to $157.95 (15 kW), as
provided in Table 6-7.  Over the Five-Year period, approximately 90% of RPU’s Commercial – Demand
customers are expected to receive a typical bill increase of between 2.8% to 4.6%, and see a typical
monthly bill increase of between $15.32 to $285.03 per account (note, this information is based on a
combination of Figure 6-8 and Table 6-8).

Figure 6-8.  Distribution of RPU Commercial – Demand Customers Monthly Energy Usage (MWh = 1,000 kWh)
(FY 2016)

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

1.25 3.75 6.25 8.75 11.2513.7516.2518.7521.2523.7526.2528.7531.2533.7536.2538.7541.2543.7546.2548.75 > 50

%
 o

f
C

u
st

o
m

e
rs

MWh/month

Average Monthly MWh Consumption: Comm Demand Class

PROPOSED RATES

 6-15

Figure 6-9.  Average Commercial Demand Bill Increase – First Year and Average for 5 Year
(MWh = 1,000 kWh)

Table 6-8
Commercial – Demand Class Bill Impacts

Year 1 and Year 5; Average Annual Percent

Avg Monthly
kWh Usage

Avg Monthly
Load Factor

Avg Monthly
Current Bill

Avg Monthly
New Bill – Yr 1

Annual
Increase
1 Yr (%)

Avg Monthly
New Bill

Yr 5

Annual
Increase
5 Yr (%)

0-5,000 24% $637.35 $643.94 1.0% $770.33 3.9%

5,001-10,000 38% $1,241.02 $1,290.16 4.0% $1,528.39 4.3%

10,001-15,000 43% $1,944.92 $2,025.83 4.2% $2,393.96 4.2%

15,001-25,000 48% $2,964.06 $3,078.23 3.9% $3,630.26 4.1%

25,001-50,000 54% $4,914.34 $5,089.82 3.6% $5,992.15 4.0%

> 50,000 59% $8,955.80 $9,259.02 3.4% $10,887.62 4.0%

Fixed vs. Variable Cost Recovery

Figure 6-10 provides a summary of the fixed versus variable cost recovery in the existing rates for the
Commercial – Demand customer class over the Five-Year Rate Plan.  This figure includes a comparison to
the COS analysis, which indicates that RPU’s costs for the Commercial – Demand class are approximately
54% fixed and 46% variable.

Section 6

6-16

Figure 6-10.  Fixed vs Variable Cost Recovery by Year – Commercial – Demand

Industrial – TOU

Table 6-9 provides a summary of the proposed rate adjustments for the Industrial TOU rate class for each

[…]

bill changes of -$59.38 (decrease) to $3,337.88 per account.  The reason for the decrease is that very low
energy users in this class (approximately 5% of the customers) will see a reduction as a result of the
reduction in the customer charge and the change in the structure of the Reliability Charge as provided in
Table 6-9.  Over the Five-Year period, approximately 90% of RPU’s Industrial TOU customers are expected
to receive a typical monthly bill increase of between 0.4% to 6.9%, and see a typical monthly bill change
of between $16.98 to $3,444.99 per account (note, this information is based on a combination of Figure
6-11 and Table 6-10).

Figure 6-11.  Distribution of RPU Industrial TOU Customers Monthly Energy Usage
(MWh = 1,000 kWh) (FY 2016)

Figure 6-12.  Average Commercial Demand Bill Increase - First Year and Average for 5 Year
(MWh = 1,000 kWh)

PROPOSED RATES

 6-19

Table 6-10
Industrial TOU Class Bill Impacts

Year 1 and Year 5; Average Annual Percent

Avg Monthly
kWh Usage

Avg Monthly
Load Factor

Avg Monthly
Current Bill

Avg Monthly
Bill Yr 1

Annual
Increase
1 Yr (%)

Avg Monthly
New Bill

Yr 5

Annual
Increase
5 Yr (%)

0–50,000 31% $5,404.12 $5,576.84  3.2% $6,555.52  3.9%

50,001–100,000 49% $9,845.31 $10,337.53  5.0% $12,618.39  5.1%

100,001–150,000 54% $15,234.89 $16,137.32  5.9% $20,064.44  5.7%

150,001–250,000 61% $22,321.56 $23,678.50  6.1% $29,724.67  5.9%

250,001–500,000 61% $39,305.64 $42,036.95  6.9% $53,542.42  6.4%

> 500,000 68% $72,178.27 $76,637.37  6.2% $96,790.63  6.0%

Fixed vs. Variable Cost Recovery

Figure 6-13 provides a summary of the fixed versus variable cost recovery in the existing rates for the
Industrial – TOU customer class over the Five-Year Rate Plan.  Figure 6-13 includes a comparison to the
COS analysis, which indicates that for the Industrial TOU class, RPU’s costs are approximately 49% fixed
and 51% variable.

Figure 6-13.  Fixed vs Variable Cost Recovery by Year – Industrial TOU

Revenue Impact Analysis

Table 6-11 provides a summary of the overall revenue contributions by customer class under the proposed
rates, as well as the total system revenue projected to be collected in each year of the Five-Year Rate Plan.

[…]

227 Gain on retirement of assets (proforma) 482,000$   Distribution ‐   ‐   482,000   ‐   ‐   482,000

8/13/17 B-33

Line Adjusted  Adjustment Allocation

No. Item Account/ID Test Year Citation Factor Production Transmission Distribution Customer Direct Assign Total

1 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS CALCULATION

Functional Unbundling

228 Uncollectible accounts (proforma) ‐   NA ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
229 Diversion 344400 ‐   RevReq ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
230 Service Connect Charges‐Elec 344410 386,140   Customer ‐   ‐   ‐   386,140   ‐   386,140
231 Misc Service Revenues‐Electric 344491 2,977,752   Customer ‐   ‐   ‐   2,977,752   ‐   2,977,752
232 Misc Operating Revenues‐Elec 344492 17,800   RevReq 12,068   1,351   3,770   611   ‐   17,800
233 Corona Fees‐ Rev 344493 ‐   NA ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
234 Cap and Trade Auction   3,305,500   RevReq 2,240,991   250,889   700,184   113,436   ‐   3,305,500
235 Non Energy Recpts ABC Admin OH 344513 771,913   Rev Req / City 21,635   2,422   6,760   1,095   740,000   771,913
236 Total Other Operating Revenue: 7,941,104$   2,274,694$   254,662$   1,192,714$   3,479,034$   740,000$   7,941,104$
237

238 Other Non‐Operating Revenue:

239 Corona Fees‐ Rev 344493 20,000$   RevReq 13,559   1,518   4,236   686   ‐   20,000
240 Misc Settlement Reimb 344494 ‐   NA ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
241 Late Payment Penalties 353400 ‐   RevReq ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
242 Land and Building Rental 373100 1,821,000   RevReq 1,234,562   138,215   385,731   62,492   ‐   1,821,000
243 Other Property Rental 373120 77,020   RevReq 52,216   5,846   16,315   2,643   ‐   77,020
244 Pole Attachments 373125 225,751   Distribution ‐   ‐   225,751   ‐   ‐   225,751
245 Substation Operation & Maint 373126 ‐   Direct Assign ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
246 Substation Leasing 373127 ‐   Direct Assign ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
247 Communication Services 373128 268,200   RevReq 181,828   20,357   56,811   9,204   ‐   268,200
248 CIS User Fee 373132 688,600   Distribution ‐   ‐   688,600   ‐   ‐   688,600
249 Refunds and Reimbursements 374000 ‐   RevReq ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
250 Miscellaneous Receipts 374200 115,000   RevReq 77,965   8,729   24,360   3,946   ‐   115,000
251 Cash Over/Shortage 374207 ‐   RevReq ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
252 Asset Forfeiture Revenue 374500 ‐   RevReq ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
253 Bad Debt Recovery 374800 ‐   RevReq ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
254 Settlement Recovery 374801 ‐   RevReq ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
255 Settlement Recovery ‐ SONGS 374802 ‐   RevReq ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
256 Liquidated Damages 374810 ‐   RevReq ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
257 Operating Transfer from 650 Fund 985650 ‐   NA ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
258 Utilization Charges 6125000 137,203   RevReq 93,018   10,414   29,063   4,708   ‐   137,203
259 Total Other Non‐Operating Revenue: 3,352,774$   1,653,149$   185,078$   1,430,868$   83,680$   ‐$   3,352,774$
260

261 Interest income 6,996,116   RevReq 4,743,074   531,009   1,481,945   240,088   ‐   6,996,116
262

263 Wholesale sales ‐   Production ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
264

265 Transmission revenue 39,715,154   Transmission ‐   39,715,154   ‐   ‐   ‐   39,715,154
266

267 Total Other Income 58,005,148$   8,670,916$   40,685,903$   4,105,527$   3,802,802$   740,000$   58,005,148$
268

269

270 Total Retail Revenue Requirement 345,544,652$   234,766,507$   26,283,187$   73,351,390$   11,883,568$   (740,000)$   345,544,652$
271 Check 68% 8% 21% 3% 0%
272 Difference between Acutal and Budget (Pro Forma)

273 Revenue From Current Retail Rates
274 Residential 126,750,285$
275 Commercial‐Flat 51,426,752
276 Commercial‐Demand 27,324,865
277 Industrial‐TOU 127,414,930
278 City Contract 7,992,153
279 Other 5,250,870
280 Total Revenue From Current Retail Rates 346,159,853$
281

282

283

284 PLANT IN SERVICE

8/13/17 B-34

Line Adjusted  Adjustment Allocation

No. Item Account/ID Test Year Citation Factor Production Transmission Distribution Customer Direct Assign Total

1 REVENUE REQUIREMENTS CALCULATION

Functional Unbundling

285

286 Gross Plant in Service
287 Intangible Plant

288 Organization 301 ‐$   NA ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
289 Franchises and Consents 302 ‐   NA ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
290 Misc. Intangible Plant 303 29,611,844   Net Plant 9,762,690   ‐   19,849,154   ‐   ‐   29,611,844
291 Misc. Computer Software 3030 ‐   NA ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
292 Total Intangible Plant 29,611,844$   9,762,690$   ‐$   19,849,154$   ‐$   ‐$   29,611,844$
293

294 Production Plant

295 Steam Production

296 Land and Land Rights 310 17,142$   Production 17,142   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   17,142
297 Structures & Improvements 311 ‐   NA ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
298 Boiler Plant Equipment 312 ‐   NA ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐